RESOLUTION NO. 507

BY CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES, CALIFORNIA.

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles did by a deed dated December 18, 1944, and recorded January 8, 1945 in Volume 375 at Page 166 of the Official Records of the County of San Luis Obispo. California, acquire Block 27 (Spring & Bath House) in the City of El Paso de Robles from the C. W. Clarke Company, and

WHEREAS, said property was acquired after the lien date of the San Luis Obispo county taxes as shown under Assessment No.14370-B, in Volume 6 at Page 51 of the County's 1944-1945 Assessment Rolls with the second installment of said taxes in the amount of ONE HUNDRED FOUR & 77/100 DOLLARS (\$104.77) being unpaid at time of the sale of said property, and

WHEREAS said property was acquired by the City of El Paso de Robles for public use and because of this public ownership it is not subject to taxes or sale for delinquent taxes,

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles meeting in regular session this 7th day of May, 1945, that the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles be and he is hereby instructed to request the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo, California, to order the Auditor of the County of San Luis Obispo, with a written consent of the District Attorney, to cancel all uncollected taxes, penalties, or costs heretofore levied on the above described property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles be and he is hereby instructed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the Board of Supervisors and to furnish them with any satisfactory proof that they may request for the cancellation of said taxes.

ADOPRED AND passed by the City Council in regular meeting this 7th day of May, 1945. 7. Bally

ATTEST: